19 RS HJR 37/EN

1	A JOINT RESOLUTION designating Radcliff, Kentucky, as the "Knife Capital of
2	Kentucky."
3	WHEREAS, Red Hill Cutlery in Radcliff, Kentucky, is a family-owned and -
4	operated business that has been in the knife business for almost 15 years, stocking over
5	400,000 knives daily; and
6	WHEREAS, Radcliff is also home to four other knife dealers; and
7	WHEREAS, Red Hill Cutlery was created with the goal to be a destination for
8	collectors and enthusiasts rather than just another retail store; and
9	WHEREAS, with over 3,000 square feet of sales and museum floor space, Red Hill
10	Cutlery is the largest knife showroom, store, and museum in the state and is ranked
11	among the top ten in the United States; and
12	WHEREAS, Red Hill Cutlery hosts thousands of visitors annually; and
13	WHEREAS, Red Hill Cutlery receives over 8,000 online sales and generates
14	approximately \$1 million in annual sales, boosting the local and state economy; and
15	WHEREAS, Red Hill Cutlery is home to the Kentucky Museum of American
16	Pocketknives, a historical display of W.R. Case & Sons Cutlery items; and
17	WHEREAS, for three generations, the Basham family, which owns Red Hill
18	Cutlery, has created strong bonds in the community for over 55 years;
19	NOW, THEREFORE,
20	Be it resolved by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:
21	→Section 1. Radcliff, Kentucky, is named and designated the official "Knife
22	Capital of Kentucky."
23	$\Rightarrow$ Section 2. The Clerk of the House of Representatives is directed to transmit a
24	copy of this Resolution to Representative Dean Schamore for delivery.